

2012 WL 2344187 (E.D.Cal.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
United States District Court, E.D. California.

Ronald L. LOSEL, an individual, on behalf of himself and a class of similarly-situated consumers, Plaintiffs,
v.
CHASE BANK USA, N.A., a Delaware corporation; and Does 1 through 50, inclusive, Defendants.

No. 2:11-CV-01999-KJM-DAD.
January 25, 2012.

Plaintiff's Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Motion of Defendant Chase Bank USA, N.A. to Dismiss First Amended Complaint for Failure to State a Claim and Failure to Plead Fraud with Particularity

Majors & Fox LLP, Frank j. Fox SBN139147(Ca.), Lawrence j. Salisbury SBN179748(Ca.), Andrew m. Greene SBN167386(Ca.), Jonathan I. Gerber SBN251219(Ca.), 401 West "a" Street, Suite 2350, San Diego, California 92101-7921, Telephone: (619) 234-1000, Facsimile: (619) 234-1011, Emails: fjfox @majorfox.com; lsalisbu@majorfox.com; agreene@majorfox.com; jgerber @majorfox.com, Attorneys for Plaintiff Ronald L. Losel and a class of similarly-situated consumers.

Judge: Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller.

Date: 02/08/2012

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Courtroom: 3

Date Filed: 05/02/2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. THE BAIT AND SWITCH	1
B. THE PURCHASE MONEY LOAN	1
C. THE OTHER "KEY TERMS" IN THE AGREEMENT	2
1. The Agreement Expressly Authorizes Mr. Losel (And Other Consumers) To Withhold Payment Of A Questioned Charge	2
2. The "Promise To Pay" Provision Implies The Promise Is Conditional	3
3. The Agreement Expressly Makes Chase Subject To All of The Claims And Defenses Which Plaintiff Could Have Asserted Against The Chiropractor	3
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
A. MOTION TO DISMISS LEGAL STANDARDS	4
B. THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION, FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING, ADEQUATELY STATES A CLAIM	4
1. The Agreement Does Not "Unambiguously" Provide Chase May Impose Late Fees And Default Interest Charges When A Customer Questions Or Disputes The Obligation To Pay	5
2. As A Purchase Money Loan, The Agreement Is Subject To FTC Holder Rule	5
3. The Agreement Gave Chase Discretion Not To Charge Default Interest	7
C. CALIFORNIA LAW APPLIES TO PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS	8
1. Delaware Law Conflicts With A Fundamental Policy Of California	8
a. Delaware Law on Unfair Competition and Elder Abuse	8

b. California Law on Unfair Competition and Financial Abuse	9
2. California Has A Materially Greater Interest In Determining The Issue	10
D. PLAINTIFF'S UCL CLAIM IS SUFFICIENTLY PLED	11
E. PLAINTIFF'S FINANCIAL ELDER ABUSE CLAIM IS SUFFICIENTLY PLED	13
F. FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS	14
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alkan v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , 336 F.Supp.2d 1061 (N.D.Cal. 2004)	16
<i>Bank of America v. San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007)	4
<i>Brack v. Omni Loan Company, Ltd.</i> , 164 Cal.App.4th 1312 (2008)	10
<i>Careau & Co. v. Sec. Pac. Bus. Credit, Inc.</i> , 222 Cal.App.3d 1371 (1990)	7
<i>Comer v. Pers. Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 368 F.Supp.2d 478 (M.D.N.C. 2005) ..	6
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, L.L.C.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2710, 174 L.Ed. 2d 464 (2009)	14
<i>Dave Greytak Enters., Inc. v. Mazda Motors of Am., Inc.</i> , 622 A.2d 14 (Del.Ch. 1992)	5
<i>Davis v. Chase Bank U.S.A., N.A.</i> , 650 F.Supp.2d 1073 (C.D.Cal. 2009)	15, 19
<i>Day v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 63 Cal.App.4th 325 (1998)	13
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	4
<i>Fenning v. Glenfed, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal.App.4th 1285 (1995)	16, 20
<i>First Nat'l Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640, 44 S.Ct. 213, 68 L.Ed. 486 (1924)	14
<i>Fitzhugh v. Granada Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center, LLC</i> , 150 Cal.App.4th 469 (2007)	9
<i>Fletcher v. Security Pacific National Bank</i> , 23 Cal.3d 442 (1979)	13
<i>Gibson v. World Savings & Loan</i> , 103 Cal.App.4th 1291 (2002)	16
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993)	9
<i>Hilco Capital, LP v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 978 A.2d 174 (Del. 2009)	4
<i>Home Sav. Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 733 S.W.2d 134 (Tex. 1987)	7
<i>Hood v. Santa Barbara Bank & Trust</i> , 143 Cal.App.4th 526 (2006)	16
<i>In re GlenFed, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>In Re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal.4th 298 (2009)	13
<i>Klussman v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 134 Cal.App.4th 1283 (2005)	10, 11
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 51 Cal.4th 310 (2011)	12
<i>Lopez v. World Savings & Loan Assn.</i> , 105 Cal.App.4th 729 (2003)	17
<i>Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>McCoy v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA</i> , 654 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2011) ..	5
<i>Music Acceptance Corp. v. Lofing</i> , 32 Cal.App.4th 610 (1995)	6
<i>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court</i> , 3 Cal.4th 459 (1992)	8
<i>North Dakota v. Merchants Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 634 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>PAMI-LEMB I Inc. v. EMB-NHC, LLC</i> , 857 A.2d 998 (Del.Ch. 2004) ..	4
<i>Patterson v. Regions Bank</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86029 (S.D.Ill. 2006)	18, 19
<i>People ex rel. Sepulveda v. Highland Fed. Savings & Loan</i> , 14 Cal.App.4th 1692 (1993)	17
<i>Premier Tech. Sales, Inc. v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 11 F.Supp.2d 1156, (N.D.Cal 1998), aff'd in part, rev'd in part <i>Premier Tech. Sales, Inc. v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 202 F.3d 279 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Primus Auto Financial Serv. v. Brown</i> , 840 N.E.2d 254 (Ohio 2005) ...	7
<i>Rose v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 513 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2008)	17, 18

<i>Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Semegen v. Weidner</i> , 780 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1985) F.2d 727 (9th Ci	11
<i>State ex rel. Stenberg v. Consumer's Choice Foods, Inc.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 583 (Neb. 2008)	7
<i>Storek & Storek, Inc. v. Citicorp Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 100 Cal.App.4th 44 (2002)	4
<i>Tinker v. De Maria Porsche Audi, Inc.</i> , 459 So.2d 487 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1984)	6
<i>Trombley v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 290 (R.I. 2010)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 872 A.2d 611 (Del.Ch. 2005)	9
<i>Washington Mutual Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal.4th 906 (2001)	8
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1, 127 S.Ct. 1559, 167 L.Ed.2d 389 (2007)	14
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 419 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Wool v. Tandem Computers, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 1433 (9th Cir. 1987)	12
Statutes and Regulations	
12 C.F.R. §7.4008(d)(2)	15
12 C.F.R. §34.4(a)	16
12 C.F.R. §34.4(b)	19
12 C.F.R. §7.4008	14
12 C.F.R. §7.4008(d)(2)(iv)	15, 19
12 C.F.R. §7.4008(e)	15, 19
12 C.F.R. §7.4008(e)(1)	15
12 U.S.C. §21 <i>et seq</i>	14-16, 18, 19
16 C.F.R. §431.1(d)	2
16 C.F.R. §433.2(b)	5
40 Fed.Reg. 53,506 (1975)	6
40 Fed.Reg. 53,514 (1975)	6
40 Fed.Reg. 53,522 (1975)	6
6 Delaware Code §2511 <i>et seq</i>	8
6 Delaware Code §2531 <i>et seq</i>	9
Business & Professions Code §17500 <i>et seq</i>	16
Business and Professions Code §17200 <i>et seq</i>	9, 11, 16
California Civil Code §1748.9	17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)	12, 13
Restatement Second of Conflict of Law Section §187	8, 10
Restatement Second of Conflict of Law Section, §187(2)	8
Welfare & Institutions Code §15600 <i>et seq</i>	9
Welfare & Institutions Code §15600(h)	9
Welfare & Institutions Code §15600(j)	9
